

No. 20-366

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF  
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR CITY OF SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA;  
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON; ARLINGTON  
COUNTY, VIRGINIA; HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS;  
BLACK ALLIANCE FOR JUST IMMIGRATION;  
SAM LICCARDO; RODNEY ELLIS; ZERIHOUN  
YILMA; LOVETTE KARGBO-THOMPSON; AND  
SANTCHA ETIENNE AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

STEVEN M. BAUER  
SADIK HUSENY  
SHANNON D. LANKENAU  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 1900  
San Francisco, CA 94111

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE A. FLYNN  
GREGORY B. IN DEN BERKEN  
CHRISTINE C. SMITH  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
rick.bress@lw.com

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
DORIAN L. SPENCE  
MARYUM JORDAN  
AJAY SAINI  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. APPELLEES HAVE STANDING .....	6
II. PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF RESOLVING THIS CONTROVERSY NOW .....	15
III. THE PRESIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM IS UNLAWFUL.....	18
A. Categorically Excluding Persons Without Legal Status Contravenes The Ordinary Meaning of “Inhabitant” .....	20
B. The Government’s Assertion That It Can Lawfully Exclude Some Undocumented Immigrants Cannot Save The Presidential Memorandum .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	30
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 508 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	30
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....	17
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	7, 13, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	19, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of City of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875).....	25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	25
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15
<i>Maxwell Land-Grant Co. v. Dawson</i> , 151 U.S. 586 (1894).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Useche v. Trump</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02225, 2020 WL 6545886 (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	18
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814) .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	4, 19, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	4, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	25
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....	15, 18, 20
13 U.S.C. § 141 .....	2
13 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	3
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101 .....	19, 21, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of May 5, 1847, ch. 195, 1847 N.Y. Laws 182 .....	25
Tex. Const. art. III, § 28.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....	21, 24, 27, 28, 29
84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 11, 2019).....	10, 11
85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 21, 2020).....	1, 4, 9, 10
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1760).....	22,
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison).....	23
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison).....	19
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	20
10A Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2020, Westlaw).....	13
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, <i>Texas legislative sessions and years</i> , <a href="https://lrl.texas.gov/sessions/sessionYears.cfm">https://lrl.texas.gov/sessions/sessionYears.cfm</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2020).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from John Adams to the President of Congress (Nov. 3, 1784) <i>in 16 Papers of John Adams</i> (Gregg L. Lint et al. eds., 2012) .....	23
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014) .....	20
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2011) .....	21
Pew Research Center, <i>The typical unauthorized immigrant adult has lived in the U.S. for 15 years</i> (June 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/12/us-unauthorized-immigrant-population-2017/ft_19-06-12_unauthorizedimmigration_typical-unauthorized-immigrant-adult-lived-us-15-years_3">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/12/us-unauthorized-immigrant-population-2017/ft_19-06-12_unauthorizedimmigration_typical-unauthorized-immigrant-adult-lived-us-15-years_3</a> .....	21
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	23
Yurij Rudensky et al., <i>How Changes to the 2020 Census Timeline Will Impact Redistricting 5-18</i> (May 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-05/2020_04_RedistrictingMemo.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-05/2020_04_RedistrictingMemo.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> 2099 (2d ed. 1943) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The White House, Statement from the President Regarding Apportionment (July 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-regarding-apportionment/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-regarding-apportionment/</a> .....	10
The White House, Statement from the Press Secretary (Sept. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-press-secretary-091820/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-press-secretary-091820/</a> .....	11
